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JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI, JR. MAUREEN E. MURPHY
County Executive Chief Administrative Law Judge

ANDREW M. BELT
Administrative Law Judge
DEREK J. BAUMGARDNER

Administrative Law Judge

December 30, 2024

Joseph and Dena Mcllhenney — joemacbaseball@aol.com
2028 Poplar Road
Essex, MD 21221

RE:  Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 2024-0255-A
Property: 2028 Poplar Road

Dear Petitioners:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.

Pursuant to Baltimore County Code § 32-3-401(a), “a person aggrieved or feeling
aggrieved” by this Decision and Order may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on filing an appeal, please contact
the Office of Administrative Hearings at 410-887-3868.

Sincerely,

W e

ANDREW M. BELT
Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

AMB:dlw
Enclosure

Office of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868
www.administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov



IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE

(2028 Poplar Road)
15 Election District * OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE
7" Council District
Joseph & Dena Mcllhenney * HEARINGS FOR
Petitioners * BALTIMORE COUNTY

* CASE NO. 2024-0255-A

* * * * * * * * * *
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (“OAH”) as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the property, Joseph and Dena Mcllhenney
(“Petitioners™) for the property located at 2028 Poplar Road, Essex (the “Property”). The
Petitioners are requesting Variance relief from the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(“BCZR”), Section 400.1, to permit an in-ground pool to be placed in the front yard (water side)
in lieu of the required rear yard placement.

The Property and requested relief are more fully depicted on the site plan that was marked
and accepted into evidence (the “Site Plan”). (Pet. Ex. 1). Street view photographs of the property
was provided. (Pet. Ex. 2A-2D).

A Zoning Advisory Committee (“ZAC”) comment, dated December 2, 2024, was
submitted by the Bureau of Development Plans Review (“DPR”), indicating the following:

The proposed site is north of the coordinates described in County Code 32-8-

201(J)(2) so the base flood elevation is 8.5. All proposed living spaces must be

elevated above the base flood elevation plus the required freeboard as outlined in

Bill 6-24, the current County Code. Any area below this elevation cannot be used

for living space, storage only, or flood proof materials must be used. The LIMWA

is not on the property. The pool mechanisms must be elevated out of the flood
protection elevation. The pool must be anchored to prevent floatation.



The property is located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area (“CBCA”) and is subject
to Critical Area Regulations. As such, the Petitioners must comply with those conditions imposed
by the Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability (‘DEPS”), dated December 3,
2024.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the Property having
been posted on December 8, 2024, and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision shall
be rendered based upon the documentation presented. Prior Case No. 2017-0353-A determined
that the subject property is “unique” in keeping with the holding in Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md.
App. 691 (1995).  The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavit as required by Baltimore
County Code (“BCC”), Section 32-3-303. There is no evidence in the file to indicate that the
requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of the public and
should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Administrative Law Judge, the Site Plan,
photographs, and affidavit submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with the requirements of
BCZR, Section 307.1. Furthermore, strict compliance with the BCZR would result in practical
difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the BCC and the BCZR,
and for the reasons given above, the requested Variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 30th day of December, 2024, by the Administrative
Law Judge for Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“BCZR”), Section 400.1, to permit an in-
ground pool to be placed in the front yard (water side) in lieu of the required rear yard placement,
be and is hereby GRANTED.

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:

1. Petitioners may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt of this
Order. However, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is



at their own risk until 30 days from the date hereof, during which time an appeal can
be filed by any party. If for whatever reason this Order is reversed, Petitioners would
be required to return the subject property to its original condition.

2. The Site Plan, (Pet. Ex. 1) a copy of which is attached hereto, is incorporated
herein.

3. Petitioners and all subsequent owners shall comply with the DPR and DEPS ZAC
comments, dated December 2, 2024 and December 3, 2024, respectively; copies of
which are attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

T C R =

ANDREW M. BELT
Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

AMB:dlw
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

T0: Peter Gutwald, Director DATE: December 2, 2024
Department of Permits, Approvals

FROM: Vishnu Desai, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
Case 2024-0255-A

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items and we have
the following comments.

DPR: No comment.

DPW-T: The proposed site is North of the coordinates described in County Code 32-8-201(J)(2)
s0 the base flood elevation is 8.5. All proposed living spaces must be elevated above the base
flood elevation plus the required freeboard as outlined in Bill 6-24, the current County Code. Any
area below this elevation cannot be used for living space, storage only, or flood proof materials
must be used. The LIMWA is not on the property. The pool mechanicals must be elevated out of
the flood protection elevation. The pool must be anchored to prevent floatation

Landscaping: No comment.

Recreations & Parks: No comment LOS & No Greenways affected.

VYKD: sc
cc: file




AV (223

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence DEC 032024

TO: Hon. Maureen E. Murphy; Chief Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (DEPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: December 3, 2024

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2024-0255-A
Address: 2028 POPLAR ROAD
Legal Owner: Joseph & Dena Mclihenney

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of December 3, 2024.

DEPS has reviewed the subject zoning petition for compliance with the goals of the
State-mandated Critical Area Law listed in the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations,
Section 500.14. Based upon this review, we offer the following comments:

1. Minimize adverse impacts on water quality that result from pollutants that are
discharged from structures or conveyances or that have run off from surrounding
lands;

This waterfront property is located within a Limited Development Area (LDA) and a
Modified Buffer Area (MBA) and is subject to Critical Area requirements.
Development on this property must comply with a maximum Critical Area lot
coverage limit of 5,445 square feet, and must comply with additional lot coverage
restrictions for accessory structures located within the tidal buffer. Critical Area lot
coverage is defined in State of Maryland Natural Resources Article §8-1802(a)(17).
The site plan must be to scale, and must show all existing and proposed lot coverage.
If the applicant can bring the property into compliance with lot coverage
requirements, and meets all mitigation requirements, the relief requested will result in
minimal adverse impacts to water quality.

2. Conserve fish, plant, and wildlife habitat;

This is a waterfront property with a required Critical Area buffer covering around
70% of the property. Development within the buffer must meet the Modified
Buffer Area (MBA) requirements. As previously noted, there is a maximum lot

C:\Users\dmignon\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\INetCache\Content.Outlook\A3RRVW30\2024-
0255-A 2028 Poplar Road Comment Letter-EIR.doc



coverage allowance for the entire property, and there is a limit on lot coverage
within specific areas of the buffer. If the applicant can bring the property into
compliance with Critical Area laws and regulations, this will aid in the
conservation of fish, plant, and wildlife habitat in the watershed.

3. Be consistent with established land use policies for development in the
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area, which accommodate growth and also address the
fact that, even if pollution is controlled, the number, movement and activities of
persons in that area can create adverse environmental impacts;

If the proposed development can be designed to meet the Critical Area defined lot
coverage requirements, meet all Modified Buffer Area requirements, and meet all
tree and mitigation requirements, the relief requested will be consistent with
established land-use policies.

Reviewer: Paul Dennis

C:\Users\dmignon\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\INetCache\Content. Outlook\A3RRVW30\2024-
0255-A 2028 Poplar Road Comment Letter-EIR.doc




iﬁ“@ ADMINISTRATIVE ZONING PETITION
- FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE — OR — ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING

,"}% W To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
A A To the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore County for the property located at:

Address 2028 Poplar Rd, Essex, md 21221 Currently Zoned Res

Deed Reference /42839 / 00041 10 Digit Tax Account # l_i_l_ _9__§_5_Li_1_£_
y JOSEPH MCILHENNEY , DENA MCILHENNEY

Owner(s) Printed Name(s

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST)
For Administrative Variances, the Affidavit on the reverse of this Petition form must be completed and notarized.

The undersigned, who own and occupy the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the plan/plat attached hereto and made a part
hereof, hereby petition for an:

1. X ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE from Section(s)
BCZR: 400.1 = To permit an in-ground pool to be placed in the front yard (water side) in lieu of the
required rear yard placement.

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County.

2. ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING to approve a waiver pursuant to Section 32-4-107(b) of the Baltimore County Code: (indicate type of
work in this space: i.e., to raze, alter or construct addition to building)

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
I/ we agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of

Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Owner(s)/Petitioner(s):

JOSEPH MCILHENNEY ,  DENA MCILHENNEY
Name #1 — Type or Print W
g —— /
Signature 1 =~ (_~ Signature # 2
2028 Poplar Rd Essex MD
Mailing Address City State
21221 , 14436953767 ; joemacbaseball@aol.com
Zip Code Telephone #'s (Cell and Home) Email Address
Attorney for Owner(s)/Petitioner(s): Representative to be Contacted:
Toseph MecIlhenney
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print
Signature Signature ¢
2023 Poplfr RA  Egsex_ MD
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State -
/ / 21221 ;g4 246953767, Toe mAc base betl @ mol-¢
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

A PUBLIC HEARING having been formaily demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Office of Administrative Hearings for

Baltimore County, this day of ' that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public
hearing, advertised, and re-posted as required by the zoning regulations of Baltimore County.

Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County

Case Number 209"/ - 096’?"4 Filing Date t / gg / 9"‘ Estimated Posting Date 19‘ / 8 / 9“‘ Reviewer \)5

Revised 8/2022




Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance
(THIS AFFIDAVIT IS NOT REQUIRED FOR AN HISTORIC ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING)

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury and upon personal knowledge to the Administrative Law
Judge for Baltimore County, that the information herein given is true and correct and that the undersigned is/are
competent to testify in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. In addition, the
undersigned hereby affirms that the property is not the subject of an active Code Enforcement case and that the
residential property described below is owned and occupied by the undersigned.

Address: 2028 Poplar Rd Essex md 21221
Print or Type Address of Property City State Zip Code

Based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address. (Clearly state practical difficulty or hardship here)

We are requesting a variance for a in ground fiberglass pool located in the front yard of our waterfront property.

The /AfRefeond peoperdy har ircesulse dimensigns dhad will no }” Accomemacate
An ingrourol Fibergless pogl in the chk}fPro! oe sidles 0€ the heuse . The an‘y place
Fearible coouled be $he €ront }mro! making it dherefore unigue . TE the r(gulmhw}f

were S")!r:c.“}/ In ',*?r‘nr-e "Ra( (e wW‘d experience A ﬁfﬁ!fllc‘ﬁl O(IFGCUHIV be covse
e r:.uavlo*{ be unable 4o consdrvet An insrovnd pmzl on thir o 4.

is needed, label and attach it to this Form)

(If additional space for the petition request or the above state

Signature/of OwrlesfAffiant) Signature of Owner (Affiant)
1 n )
Toseph MET/hennty Dena. McIhenney
Name - Print or Type / Name - Print or Type {

The following information is to be completed by a Notary Public of the State of Maryland

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this /6/"" day of November , 2O2Y , before me a Notary of Maryland, in
and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared:

Print name(s) here: _J ©5€gh NcT/bonw?r ~ Dene. M T Meane?r

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s).

AS WIT nd an aries Seal Nt sl i e S50
CHARLES m CaRR
L Notary Public - State of “aryland

Notary Public Harford Courty
My Commission Expires Dec 27,

’ 9- ‘3 t; - 2 Da‘ b B il il o e i .‘:‘-J"-n"

My Commission Expires

e S




Zoning Property Description For 2028 Poplar Rd. Essex, MD 21221

Beginning for the first thereof on the northernmost side of Poplar Road at the southwest corner of
Lot N 74 as shown on the Plat of Cedar Beach recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore
County in Plat Book WPC No. 7 folio 186 which plat of beginning is distant 148.05 feet easterly from
the end of the S 79 03’ east line of the northernmost side of Poplar Road as shown on said Plat
thence running S 88 47’ east 32.90 feet thence N 4 0’ east 252.8 feet more or less to the Waters of
Cedar Creek thence westerly bounding the waters of Cedar Creek to intersect a line drawn N 0 30’
west from the place of beginning and thence reversing the line so drawn and binding thereon S 0 30’
east 262.2 feet to the place of beginning. Being parts of Lot Nos. 74 and 75 as shown on Plat of

Cedar Beach.

Beginning for the second thereof on the northernmost side of Poplar Road at the distance of 32.90
feet easterly from the southwest corner of lot No. 74 as shown on the Plat of Cedar Beach recorded
among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book WPC No. 7 folio 186 which plat of
beginning is also distant 180.95 feet from the end of the S 79 03’ east line of the northernmost side
of Poplar Road as shown on said plat thence running S 88 47’ east 32.90 feetthence N 9 36’ east
245 feet more or less to the waters of Cedar Creek thence east from the place of beginning and
thence reversing the line so drawn and binding thereon S 4 0’ west 282.8 feet more or less to the
place of beginning. Being parts of lot Nos. 74-75 and 76 as shown on the Plat of Cedar Beach

The improvements thereon being known as 2028 Poplar Road, Essex, Maryland 21221.

A0~ 0955 A
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BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number: 0¥ - 9258 -A  Address 2R POLAA R‘ﬁ} 2132 |

Contact Person: \)/‘} Jo-N S-é LYELMAN Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Planner, Please Print Your Name

Filing Date: _tl !37! 24 Posting Date: _! ¢ ] 5’/3‘{ Closing Date: F3‘93 !& Y

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be through the
contact person (planner) using the case number,

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list and the
petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any reposting must be done only by one of the
sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner is again responsible for all associated costs. The

zoning notice sign must be visible on the property on or before the posting date noted above. it should

remain there through the closing date.

2 DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for a neighbor {occupant or owner) within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal request for a
public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3 ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the Administrative Law Judge. The judge
may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) order that the matter be setin
for a public hearing. If all County/State agencies’ comments are received, you will receive written

notification as to whether the petition kHas been granted, denied, or will proceed to a public hearing.
This decision is usually made within 10 days of the closing date. The written order will be mailed to you

by First Class mail.

4, POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to 2 public hearing (whether due
to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the Administrative Law Judge), notification will be
forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be changed giving notice of the hearing date, time

and location. As when the sign was originally posted, certification of this change and a photograph of
the altered sign must be forwarded to this office.

-

Pe’;t-ioher: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only (Detach Alorig Détted Line}
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT
Case Number: Y2 - OP§5 -A  Address 2028 LoPAR Rb, F IR
) 4436953267

Petitioner's Name: ma | e pni Telephone {Cell
Pasting Date: ’3} 8! Y] Closing Date: _ & ! 93!} 24

T
Wording for Sign: To Permit

— To permit an in-ground pool to be placed in the front yard (water side)

" in lieu of the required rear yard placement.

Revised 1/2022
BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS:AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW QFFCE
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by the posting of two signs on the property (responsibility
of the legal owner/petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general
circulation in the County, both at least twenty (20) days before the hearing. *

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the legal owner/petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these
requirements. The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This
advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Case Number: Fopd - 0ASY — A
Property Address: 202¥ Poplac 24 Fssex, Mb 2122

Property Description: __Reciolentsnl properdy

Legal Owners (Petitioners): Tof?f”"\ anef DenA M‘vI”ﬁf’ﬂﬂQ}/

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: _ Josepl, McT | henney
Company/Firm (if applicable):
Address: __ 2028 PoplAr R
Esrex, Mb 222}

Telephone Number: Hqd3-695-3267

*Failure to advertise and/or post a sign on the property within the designated time will
result in the Hearing request being delayed. The delayed Hearing Case will be cycled to
the end of pending case files and rescheduled in the order that it is received. Also, a
$250.00 rescheduling fee may be required after two failed advertisings and/or postings.

Revised 5/21/2024



o L, ADMINISTRATIVE ZONING PETITION

é?ﬂ @}“ FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE — OR — ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING
s#! W To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
g a To the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore County for the property located at:
Address 2028 Poplar Rd, Essex, md 21221 Currently Zoned RCLS
Deed Reference /42839 / 00041 10 Digit Tax Account # I__S_LA_9_8__SL_3__1__0_

y JOSEPH MCILHENNEY , DENA MCILHENNEY

Owner(s) Printed Name(s

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST)

For Administrative Variances, the Affidavit on the reverse of this Petition form must be completed and notarized.

The undersigned, who own and occupy the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the plan/plat attached hereto and made a part
hereof, hereby petition for an:

1.__X ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE from Section(s)
BCZR: 400.1 > To permit an in-ground pool to be placed in the front yard (water side) in lieu of the
required rear yard placement.

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County.

2. ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING to approve a waiver pursuant to Section 32-4-107(b) of the Baitimore County Code: (indicate type of
work in this space: i.e., to raze, alter or construct addition to building)

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
I/ we agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of

Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Owner(s)/Petitioner(s):

JOSEPH MCILHENNEY ,  DENA MCILHENNEY
Name #1 — Type or Print W
%\ /
Signature #1 (_~ signature # 2
2028 Poplar Rd Essex MD
Mailing Address City State
21221, 14436953767 ; joemacbaseball@aol.com
Zip Code Telephone #'s (Cell and Home) Email Address
Attorney for Owner(s)/Petitioner(s): Representative to be Contacted:
Toseph McT[hennty
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print
Signature Signature ¢
202% Poplfr Rd  Fssex  MD
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State ,
/ / 21221 | g4 26953767, Toe mac basebell @ mol- €2
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

A PUBLIC HEARING having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Office of Administrative Hearings for

Baltimore County, this day of , that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public
hearing, advertised, and re-posted as required by the zoning regulations of Baltimore County.

Administrative Law Judge for Baitimore County

Case Number 202‘"{ - 033’5"‘ A Filing Date t / 9'; / 9‘-{ Estimated Posting Date 19‘ / g / t;kf Reviewer. \)5

Revised 8/2022




Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance
(THIS AFFIDAVIT IS NOT REQUIRED FOR AN HISTORIC ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING)

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury and upon personal knowledge to the Administrative Law
Judge for Baltimore County, that the information herein given is true and correct and that the undersigned is/are
competent to testify in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. In addition, the
undersigned hereby affirms that the property is not the subject of an active Code Enforcement case and that the
residential property described below is owned and occupied by the undersigned.

Address: 2028 Poplar Rd Essex md 21221
Print or Type Address of Property City State Zip Code

Based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address. (Clearly state practical difficulty or hardship here)

We are requesting a variance for a in ground fiberglass pool located in the front yard of our waterfront property.

The vAfRr{rond pm'oe.--l:y_ har irresvler dimmensigns dhad will no Accommoplate
An narourol Fibergless pool in the chJ:)/Pro’ or sicles 0€ the heuse . The anf}z plpce

_ Feasible coovld be $he €ront )mro! making it dherefore unigue . TC the ceguladions
were. steictly inter pre beod e el expecience s prochien | olifficoldy be cavse
we oquo'{ be yneble 4o consdrved an ngrgund peal on this lo4.

(If additional space for the petition request or the above stateﬁrg?wq attach it to this Form)

Signature/of Owrler-Affiant) Signature of Owner (Affiant)
Toseph MeT hennty Dena Mciwnney
Name - Print or Type / Name - Print or Type {

The following information is to be completed by a Notary Public of the State of Maryland

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this /4™ day of Movemdber , 2024  before me a Notary of Maryland, in
and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared:

Print name(s) here: 'fasepj chﬁ!mn:}( ) Denc, Mcf/ﬁeﬂﬂ?’

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s).

AS WIT nd an aries Seal ol i il b el
CHARLES m CARE
. L2 wotary Public - State nf =arylani

Notary Public Harford County
My Commission Expires Dec 20, oz

’9‘ ‘a ; - 20} b B e it - Ui

My Commission Expires

P e e




Zoning Property Description For 2028 Poplar Rd. Essex, MD 21221

Beginning for the first thereof on the northernmost side of Poplar Road at the southwest corner of
Lot N 74 as shown on the Plat of Cedar Beach recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore
County in Plat Book WPC No. 7 folio 186 which plat of beginning is distant 148.05 feet easterly from
the end of the S 79 03’ east line of the northernmost side of Poplar Road as shown on said Plat
thence running S 88 47’ east 32.90 feet thence N 4 0’ east 252.8 feet more or less to the Waters of
Cedar Creek thence westerly bounding the waters of Cedar Creek to intersect a line drawn N 0 30’
west from the place of beginning and thence reversing the line so drawn and binding thereon S03¢0
east 262.2 feet to the place of beginning. Being parts of Lot Nos. 74 and 75 as shown on Plat of

Cedar Beach.

Beginning for the second thereof on the northernmost side of Poplar Road at the distance of 32.90
feet easterly from the southwest corner of lot No. 74 as shown on the Plat of Cedar Beach recorded
among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book WPC No. 7 folio 186 which plat of
beginning is also distant 180.95 feet from the end of the S 79 03’ east line of the northernmost side
of Poplar Road as shown on said plat thence running S 88 47’ east 32.90 feet thence N 9 36’ east
245 feet more or less to the waters of Cedar Creek thence east from the place of beginning and
thence reversing the line so drawn and binding thereon S 4 0’ west 282.8 feet more or less to the
place of beginning. Being parts of lot Nos. 74-75 and 76 as shown on the Plat of Cedar Beach

The improvements thereon being known as 2028 Poplar Road, Essex, Maryland 21 221.

20940955 - A



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

2024-0255-A
RE: Case No.:

Petitioner/Developer:

Joseph and Dena MclLhenney

December 23, 2024
Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Jeff Perlow:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

2028 Poplar Road

December 8, 2024
The sign(s) were posted on
(Month, Day, Year)
% Sincerely,
mmr 8,2024
- ?
(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)

ZONING norice

ADMINISTRATIVE SSG Robert Black
VARIA N C E (Print Name)

CASE # 2024-0255-A !
To Permit an in-ground pool to be [ 1508 Leslie Road

laced in the front yard water |

side) in lieu of the required ]
s 1,A =4 uired rear | (Addl’eSS)

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

7202/80/¢1

(Telephone Number)




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Peter Gutwald, Director DATE: December 2, 2024
Department of Permits, Approvals

FROM: Vishnu Desai, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
Case 2024-0255-A

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items and we have
the following comments.

DPR: No comment.

DPW-T: The proposed site is North of the coordinates described in County Code 32-8-201(J)(2)
so the base flood elevation is 8.5. All proposed living spaces must be elevated above the base
flood elevation plus the required freeboard as outlined in Bill 6-24, the current County Code. Any
area below this elevation cannot be used for living space, storage only, or flood proof materials
must be used. The LIMWA is not on the property. The pool mechanicals must be elevated out of
the flood protection elevation. The pool must be anchored to prevent floatation

Landscaping: No comment.

Recreations & Parks: No comment LOS & No Greenways affected.

VKD: sc
cc: file



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Maureen E. Murphy; Chief Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (DEPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: December 3, 2024

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2024-0255-A

Address: 2028 POPLAR ROAD
Legal Owner: Joseph & Dena Mcllhenney

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of December 3, 2024.

DEPS has reviewed the subject zoning petition for compliance with the goals of the
State-mandated Critical Area Law listed in the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations,
Section 500.14. Based upon this review, we offer the following comments:

1.

2.

Minimize adverse impacts on water quality that result from pollutants that are
discharged from structures or conveyances or that have run off from surrounding
lands;

This waterfront property is located within a Limited Development Area (LDA) and a
Modified Buffer Area (MBA) and is subject to Critical Area requirements.
Development on this property must comply with a maximum Critical Area lot
coverage limit of 5,445 square feet, and must comply with additional lot coverage
restrictions for accessory structures located within the tidal buffer. Critical Area lot
coverage is defined in State of Maryland Natural Resources Article §8-1802(a)(17).
The site plan must be to scale, and must show all existing and proposed lot coverage.
If the applicant can bring the property into compliance with lot coverage
requirements, and meets all mitigation requirements, the relief requested will result in
minimal adverse impacts to water quality.

Conserve fish, plant, and wildlife habitat;

This is a waterfront property with a required Critical Area buffer covering around
70% of the property. Development within the buffer must meet the Modified
Buffer Area (MBA) requirements. As previously noted, there is a maximum lot

S:\PAI\Zoning Review\Zoning Review\2024 Zoning Case Files\2024-0255\2024-0255-A, 2028 Poplar
Road, Comment Letter-EIR.doc



coverage allowance for the entire property, and there is a limit on lot coverage
within specific areas of the buffer. If the applicant can bring the property into
compliance with Critical Area laws and regulations, this will aid in the
conservation of fish, plant, and wildlife habitat in the watershed.

3. Be consistent with established land use policies for development in the
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area, which accommodate growth and also address the
fact that, even if pollution is controlled, the number, movement and activities of
persons in that area can create adverse environmental impacts;

If the proposed development can be designed to meet the Critical Area defined lot
coverage requirements, meet all Modified Buffer Area requirements, and meet all
tree and mitigation requirements, the relief requested will be consistent with
established land-use policies.

Reviewer: Paul Dennis

S:\PAI\Zoning Review\Zoning Review\2024 Zoning Case Files\2024-0255\2024-0255-A, 2028 Poplar
Road, Comment Letter-EIR.doc



SDAT: Real Property Data Search Page 1 of 1

Real Property Data Search ()
Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

View Map View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Registration

Special Tax Recapture: None
Account ldentifier: District - 15 Account Number - 1519850310

Owner Information

Owner Name: MCIIHENNEY JOSEPH Use: RESIDENTIAL
MCIIHENNEY DENA Principal Residence: YES
Mailing Address: 2028 POPLAR RD Deed Reference: 142839/ 00041

ESSEX MD 21221-

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address: 2028 POPLAR RD Legal Description: PRTLTS 74,75
ESSEX 21221- 598 E MARSH RD
Waterfront CEDAR BEACH

Map: Grid: Parcel: Neighborhood: Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Year: Plat No:

0098 0020 0273 15080077.04 0000 74 2024 Plat Ref: 0012/ 0004

Town: None

Primary Structure Built Above Grade Living Area Finished Basement Area Property Land Area County Use
2018 2,083 SF 8,738 SF 34

StoriesBasementType ExteriorQualityFull/Half BathGarage Last Notice of Major Improvements
11/2 YES STANDARD UNITSIDING/4 2 full/ 1 half 1 Attached

Value Information

Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2024 07/01/2024 07/01/2025
Land: 218,400 347,300
Improvements 285,000 357,900
Total: 503,400 705,200 570,667 637,933
Preferential Land: 0 0

Transfer Information

Seller: FEJES WILLIAM M Date: 05/15/2020 Price: $540,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH MULTIPLE Deed1: /42839/ 00041 Deed2:

Seller: WIEGAND PAMELA S Date: 03/12/2018 Price: $145,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH MULTIPLE Deed1: /40034/ 00136 Deed2:

Seller;: SAMPLE MURIELE Date: 11/19/2007 Price: $0

Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /26396/ 00386 Deed2:

Exemption Information

Partial Exempt Assessments: Class 07/01/2024 07/01/2025
County: 000 0.00

State: 000 0,00 °

Municipal: 000 0.00|0.00 0,00{0.00

Special Tax Recapture: None

Homestead Application Information

Homestead Application Status: Approved 07/28/2020

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Information

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No Application Date:

20249-0955 A

https://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/viewdetails.aspx?County=04&SearchT... 11/25/2024



11/14/24, 10:41 AM 2028 Poplar Rd - Google Maps

Google Maps 2028 Poplar Rd
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2028 Poplar Rd
Building
Directions Save Nearby Send to Share

phone

© 2028 Poplar Rd, Essex, MD 21221
Photos ;094 0255 -A

https://www.google.com/maps/place/2028+PopIar+Rd,+Essex,+MD+21 221/@39.2836494,-76.41 4996,357m/data=!3m1 11e3!4m6!3m511s0x89c7fdcab. .. 12



Zoning Hearing Plan for Variance ___X for Special Hearing
Address 2028 POPLLAR RD ESSEX MD 21221-

Subdivision Name

Cedlar BQACH

Owners(s) Name(s) _ MCILHENNEY JOSEPH, MCILHENNEY

Plat Book# 7  Folio# /¥ 6 10DigitTax# 1 5 1 985 0 3 1 0 pegqReferencet 4283 9,0004 1

() Z

Plan Drawn By
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Zoning R< S
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Council District 7

Lot Area Acreage 0.5 §Ac
Lot Square Footage 25,3¥ 7
Historic (Yes or No) __ VO
CBCA (Yes or No) __Yed
Flood Plain (Yes or No) _YeS
Utilities — Mark with ( X)

Water is:

Public _X_ Private
Sewer is:

Public _X_ Private_____
Prior Hearing (Yes or No) _&

If (Yes) list Case Number(s)
and order result(s) below:
2017-0383-A~ £RprOR
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Zoning Hearing Plan for Variance ___X
Address 2028 POPLAR RD ESSEX MD 21221-

for Special Hearing

Mark Type Requested with (X}
Owners(s) Name(s) MCILHENNEY JOSEPH, MCILHENNEY

Subdivision Name Cedar ReAch

Lot # 74 Block # _n/a Section # N[A

Plat Book# 7 Folio# /¥ 6 10 Digit Tax #

Site Vicinity Map § cf’fc.h

T

| § g3l i
e
8

[l
1]

ST

—_—

M L2528

MARYLA®) COORUINATE SYSER MADBY/201%

PER MONUMENTS O5—t4 & aZ-8¢

(v) 2024- 0955 -A

Plan Drawn By

; Utilities — Mark with ( X )
s B Water is:
i/ Public X Private
Sewer is:
i, L S 7 Public _X_ Private ____
. El gg— g-% g%g %%ﬁ ‘g ; 2 é :5 Prior Hearing (Yes or No) _YeJS_
: g. EE&% fgg\ s % o= ?-': S g If (Yes) list Case Number(s)
mf’ %%E g % :’._,zg g‘?é v % and order result(s) below:
8| #581Fe | %‘: g 2017-0353-A~_ARpoR.
® %i B - gs—] $ < = PRimAaRY S‘fﬁu‘ﬁué&
%’ ":@ - SETBACKS
it}
Violation Case Number(s)
Splash Fiberglass Pool Company Date 1V 12/2024  gone: 1inch= 30 Feet

Zoning Map # 9 3
Zoning RS
Election District 1§
Council District 7

Lot Area Acreage 0-S § AC
Lot Square Footage 25,3 ¥ 77
Historic (Yes or No) ___ VO

CBCA (Yes or No) __Yed

Flood Plain (Yes or Noy _YeS




L P : 400006271 %%._‘m‘wo«mm.@f : &
L3N 5 & ! 1 .m,%us&.. 3
S E SO T e $ 2 SRS or#>83 % 0| SRR 8% : :
ST e e R SSoTA08000 S XXX 3
e s 8 ® 8 s E s s PR S EES TS LS EESE I SN sEs s 522. ._MO*.% m\_ ﬂu)@ ol m % Q
s 8 s s s 8 E s S BE S S ESEEesESEETEEESESSENs e %%w A . i A o ﬂ .w = 2
LA LAR LRGN L DTSR MTRIEA B NI Sy = 150300373133 s 5 N
& 8 B @ ® & E 8 8 8 8 8 & EH & 88 s E s s II.-...”“”““”” b -4 ! l—wo w L.
”““””“““”““““--.--ol-...o-n””“““”““” .—@QQOD@NW@ ﬂ Py » 0 \ m
e TS TR SRS Am e e e = m .M S : X %
R R R B T A b il b ' f=1te e
ST NS IR s i esee wiw mimieiee v w s < K 00 @woomo ; X
r L S A P s bneess nilR DX KO O . ; X .
””o-.oo-..oo.-a-v..o--.-oo-..-oo.- .. o e 0 (Oﬂ.ﬂ‘ .
....-‘II-llIlll.'-.lll.-..l'l-.'.ll-.. AI.-DFND “ . X 2 i 0 X - lz
---.-o---u-o.a.-loc--”“””””“””“ 0 m o O)t.__ ?J\ m
s T e Fa e pe e a e nie me R AT & 3 4, © ) 315193 SR < 8
R s oA R R E R R R R R WA @ % 8 B 8 T E R EEENEE LN I-%wOl_ m. = = <
e e SE S higs ts L xbm s Pae PR Sa X KINICAK Ao O o o SR B
e e e sk s ea G A/ T S e W e 0621 L6905 1KY &b s X150 3 . \b AR
R I R RN R ) W RN (2] L0 Q 9 o o~ 0
RO T RpEames b o ~ e (21 m _M\x%“.ur_ m m‘w & m m
tesssses et ans P w Wi e Egend v = i : =} i , :
s NI MTIRY TN B I Yaeaiareve ain g 0L 1 107 DG - ey : ; I i PPt o RN B S .m M
s e s mesms s Es s ses s amA e s aaesan s R BN Co N n.uOPn.v) m 2 M_.u 8 B 3
e s s me e m s s s s e e EA e s s eEs AN e e /600G 1 9 : % A £ R Bhx BN <X
.n--_-o-n--.o.-l-.-o--...o-”” N - .X wN *wOI_ 4 m 8-. > m L —EX
cesesasasiserarsearenenisnnnnn 8 2 S % X
e e : = SERRRE SRR BRINSS SE\SE
.-.-o-..”.-o...--.-.--..-o.c- 9 -OWWONDmv ..-vm{« Q o..qu__)O o ko & - n;ﬂuw. |
7510290 5 % 5% & SRS
R L e Rl . . = 2 026 ) oy S ), 2%
R R LR AR - oo o o B R~ 3 : S = .
R R R R P PSR E R L E SR RRRRIRE | 3nssi HIITTIETIETLe [ o0 00edia B B SRR E: SR SRS TR :
R NIV PNEIRRE RN e X R £ ALY S ] & % 2
% GmnAEan of kemgRed avma s nawsas ! 3 X8 0 5 (IS B RN
VS TSN DY BTN Ve eie wa sume e apere o colRRONON > A= N S 2 : 9 ,\/Wﬂ\ OM.-OJQ»&O
T N E N A A RS I N amgmmmow.ﬂ i\..A A w ) @/ RS O’Q?
AW R R m A 8 8 E & B EE S WEEE AR RS R EE L O#% .ﬂh - EIII.I..I.I.III.I_E = : : ;a.."’t“. .
D T e ma mimiim s b AT 4 W e e SO NN A e 3 5 3% : tro&&ftn'ﬁowtwv
“ 8 B B S B e B E AR W EE SN S S S Es s A E s EEE e : {V\rw .mm S 0’.00”4.0’01:
e 8 8 ® s 8 E 8 8 588 EEE NS EES MRS EsEa e _IO_-.%.& S. s % 2 S : : X .0, X on%m
e meseemmss s EasessnanmesdesaassaasrenssenreR e 0. 2 e & oy 0‘00‘000#«0 XKD =
. R R R RN R % % 8 B8 S E B EE SRS ST ES R RS s o.m % OI f*‘.z’voﬁ,’%’.‘&*¢ m.rl
. R B R R &% B ® B 4 8 8 8 B & 8 4 E S e EesE NS & A - sl s . oo.f. ﬁﬁv.” ‘¢ .,(0 OA‘Q
. T R R R 8 % m e 8 S e e s e s AESEEEEEE AN s A.M.— B T 00‘0‘.. 00"’ .ﬁ\’o.' SRS
sssessesanas . o o > ' 5 : . SN
cssmssmsunnEsasan esamssssansssnaesn = S m = 000000,0.*0.000.90&0”2&0
- & % s @ % & e e ® 8 s m s s 8% s B R S AR s E e L) - ,K_r@ o D 4,’-%.' 2 Q*%‘. ’ ‘
. CRURC T R S B ] LR B R R I ) 0 -OOO) & a X R ‘*“‘.“.’0”““‘?‘.
. _—— sesnenes P des s s s eeEs s B s s RS s ES Y 3 A.N. s 5 b -~ .. < .0&6@&.’0’000%’00&0&%’ i
. . seeemens B E s mE s s Es eE e EES eSS AR A S s L m 5 X 9@#00 PR 6 O QQ
L] LI B T B R B I-l..--.III.I..'I-III.'-.II'I- ro. 4) 5 ! a-.. 0040-.. hvoooe '* 0
. Nl e dmie s b SN A v e O e DR 5 > S A 000000@00000#
- R s s mowom s & W B A B R WA R B S ESEEEEEA s B Py w! “ .'gfv’ ’0’*‘“
. - s s 8 8 8 8 e s A @ & @ B & & 8 ® 8 8 8 & E S 8 S S s ESsE s s Ew am N .6 A -'“ o%.('
; gogaan Didvsenes namaney sonadol B SEONIAL TS 0 D . 1S SRR SEAXN
: o Rt e R L E T O o % AR R
. e s e nasmsen Ceessess s s auseaaemaassaesss X 3 S ORE % : : RIRK 0’0‘0.‘0
. ses s s acmsana FessmRssas s e RN E NSRS EB AL NS 0 s = XK DS TR
I I I csesmesases B N aRY B e anue b - < RIS
. R R o 70 G o e, 2 .’.0.*40
‘ S Cmiermieyee bd ST E e e GRS E e B avlee s 20158 & AR 5 3 5 = Muwo.”uopm
Peasseanseamesaerme ey 3 ™ 9 0 b = 20X
e eEea o e s R B, . o FERA T A A e
S e O RO RTEE Fhd e e ek e Res R A : 5 wmwroawwowouonowow
B 8 % 8 % 8 E B A BB S M m S s E S s A S s sEsEEITEEmEeE s 5 A 9 » o Fles9 . Q) .P.H—Ul. SO
m e w e e s s @E s s s EEsEEEeassssEeSs RN Asn S pok X ~ S b .u%%&ﬁ"’?ﬂ%‘"&”
B s s B s s s E W s s R EE Y E A e E e EE N s EE A E St D nwp.w) = % ) S kil S X -k...3 ?m’.@%"?
R I T T R R I “emas DO 5 A = = o %= s
. sesssssaenssnanansinea s cemae A5 v 5 R )\N@O B.w mrau_’_v@&#
- B W B B W E W R WO G E W EE S E RN EW W NEEEEEN m@ o [m] - ~ = .lﬂ-.. .)mU % 0, m_o.%vaﬁ%’oe
messsiasassenenenssssasrannanensnas B Lottt ) a4 oy a) Z SHBRERRRS
AesamsssssasEAsamEE s s R R LR » 0o .rOﬂ.w. oy 2 o = = o¥al .QFWT_U’%".C‘
M T B N B BN RN B EE A EEFTEE AR AEES NN o % o G = AKX 2 ; 0."1 ﬂl..-.’.
£ecle €0 maiwEy i b Do dlbie akEeen veany 00 39 SRR : RIS Y S SR
a-noa-.-o-a-n-..-oo-..-ln-oou”“ m G aw 7] w m . ro i m ?“*’%"’”oﬂo
”””””““n..”““”“””.............-..... 5 A 320 o~ o > = nm-.u omu 9 ..00’0_ 0%0%
Tl Tr e s des sea R B SR e e 485 Zha = TR e P dabab
TE b e T L e ] kit b RN R IIRAK
”””““”””“......-o....-...-..c..n- 9 % ot | £ 0{‘-*.}




I S A

MRE20),

1992-0315-A |2
12002-0004-A §

-

% e
R &
R 1519002122

-

)

1993-0363-ARRS

Pt. BK /Folio# 001178 ; _
3000030 ORE > o 12 FEUISRNEERER R \ e
BRRRIRN 1995.0070- AR - ~v-v< o= SRR o < \ X o \ Wi 1 502002121
B i /A 150735 7 : _

M PA| # 150733 SNSE 1513401393

. 0 28
o T |

s




	2024-0255-AV- Order
	2024-0255-A, 2028 Poplar Road, All Documents
	2024-0255-A, 2028 Poplar Road, Petition, Description & Site Plan
	2024-0255-A Sign posting
	2024-0255-A DPR
	2024-0255-A, 2028 Poplar Road, Comment Letter-EIR
	DATE:  December 3, 2024




